
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 20 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Ross Melton (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Councillor Laura Janes 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang 
 

Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

Co-optees 

Michael Adam 
Iain Cassidy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 13 June 2022 

mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whils
[...]
: Councillors Matt Thorley, Jonathan Caleb-Landy 
 
Co-opted members joined remotely: Michael Adam and Peter Parkin 
 
Officers in attendance: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matthew 
Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) 
 
Officers joined remotely: Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director People and Talent),  
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Emily Hill (Director of 
Finance), Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) 
 
External joined remotely: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Miriam George 
(Independent Consultant) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Guy Vincent. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Michael Adam 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/YppBNQqqizA


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

That the minutes of the open and exempt meeting held on the 23rd November 
2021 were approved. 
 

4. UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. It was noted that the data 
migration from Surrey County Council (SCC) to Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration (LPPA) had been successfully completed and the new service 
being provided by LPPA went live on 26th January 2022.  
 
SCC worked closely with Officers and had been cooperative and supportive 
throughout the exit process. The key milestone of transferring Member data 
from SCC to LPPA and commencing the new service had been successfully 
achieved within the timescale approved b
[...]
 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

2. Approved to pay Fulham Palace Trust an exit credit as set out in the 
exempt Appendix 1. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

14. LONDON LGPS CIV LTD REGULATORY CAPITAL CLASSIFICATION 
UPDATE - EXEMPT  
 
Discussion of this item can be found in the exempt minutes of the meeting. 
 
Note: only members in attendance participated and voted on this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Pension Fund Committee approved the recommendations included 
in the exempt report. 
 

 
Meeting started: 19:00pm 
Meeting ended: 21:00pm 

Page 12



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita White 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee  
 

Date:  20/06/2022 
 

Subject: Pension Administration Update 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions 
 

Responsible Director: Emily Hill, Director of Finance  
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund began its new partnership with the Local 
Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) on 26 January 2022.   The 
commencement of the service with LPPA has been challenging for all stakeholders, 
as LPPA have been implementing and familiarise themselves with the new software 
(UPM), new processes and been hampered by system outage and errors as well as 
large call volumes. All these issues have impacted on both service delivery and 
member experience. This paper provides a summary of activity in key areas of pension 
administration. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Pension Fund Committee is asked to consider and note the contents of this 
report. 
 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for pension fund members, the 
Council and the council tax payer. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Finance Impact 

 

The costs of the contract for the pensions administration service, including 
costs of additional work commissioned, provided by LPPA are met from the 
Pension Fund.  

 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 6th June 2022 
 

Legal Implications 
  
Under Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, 
the Council, as the administering authority of the Pension Fund “is responsible for 
managing and administering the Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the 
appropriate administering authority under these Regulations”. Therefore, it is 
responsible for ensuring that the Pension Fund is administered in accordance with 
the Regulations and wider pensions law and other legislation.  It discharges this 
obligation under the terms of a contract with Lancashire County Council dated 26th 
January 2022 which, in turn, sub-contracts its obligations to the Local Pensions 
Partnership Limited under a separate contract of the same date.  The Service Levels 
are set out in the Addendum to Schedule 1 of the contract with Lancashire County 
Council.  This report asks that the Pension Fund Committee notes the performance 
against those Service Levels.  
 
Angela Hogan, Chief Solicitor (Contracts and Procurement) 6th June 2022 
 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
  
 None  
  

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Analysis of Pension Administration  

  
The Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund began its new partnership with the Local 
Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) on 26 January 2022.  

 
1. This commencement of the service has been challenging as LPPA have been 

implementing and learning the new software (UPM), new processes and been 
hampered by system outage and errors. As well as large call volumes to the 
Helpdesk.  

  

Update on key areas 

  
2. Employers – Ahead of this year’s valuation our Fund employers have had to 

submit their end of year data, which summarises all activity of membership for 
any employees that are in the Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund.  There are 

Page 15



more challenges this year than usual, as 40% of employers have not engaged 
with the new employer portal and therefore not submitted their data.  LPPA’s 
dedicated employer engagement team and the LBHF in house team are working 
hard to engage with the employers to obtain this key data to ensure the valuation 
exercise and the issuing of the annual benefit statements are not impacted.  
LPPA have also offered online training sessions for employers but attendance 
has been low. 
 

3. Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) – The GMP exercise is a mandatory 
exercise for all occupational pension schemes instructed by Department of Work 
and Pensions (DWP), to look at entitlement for this element of a member’s 
pension.  The first phase was completed in September 2021 by Mercer via Surrey 
County Council (SCC) and LPPA will be completing the final phase of the 
exercise, with the rectification of 575 records, which they are scheduled to 
complete by the end of September 2022 at an additional cost to the Fund of 
£29,313 excluding VAT. 

 
4. Backlog – There are 
[...]
administration service delivered by LPPA has had a poor start for 

the last 4 months, with poor customer satisfaction, rising complaints, slower 
processing of cases and poor communication to members and beneficiaries. 

Page 16



However, pensioners were paid on time, there has been better engagement and 
LPPA have been working collaboratively with the Head of Pensions.  The Head 
of Pensions continues to work with LPPA to improve this and hopes to the next 
report will provide a truer reflection of the service the Fund should experience 
and the enhanced service LPPA can provide to its members and beneficiaries.  

Equality Implications  

 
8. None 
  

Risk Management Implications 

  
9. None 
  

Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications  

 
10. None 
 

Consultation 

  
11. None 

 

LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
None 

Page 17



 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
  
Report to: Pension Fund Committee 
 
Date: 20/06/2022 
  
Subject: Update on the LGPS Pensions Administration Service 
  
Report of: David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
 Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
 
Responsible Director:  Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
  

 
Summary 
 
This report follows up on update reports presented previously to the Pension Fund 
Committee on the actions agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-committee on 3 February 2021 
to appoint Local Pension Partnerships Administration (LPPA) to provide the Pension 
Administration service from 1 February 2022. The new service subsequently went live on 
26 January 2022, with all data being successfully migrated from the previous provider.   
 
The Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund members need to be assured that the 
administration and governance of the Pension Fund is compliant with regulatory 
requirements, is effectively managing risk and providing a high-quality service. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
  
1. That the contents of this report are noted. 
 

 
Wards Affected:   None  
  

 
 

H&F Valu
[...]
 managed on the project and the main 

mitigations being progressed by officers are set out throughout the report. 
 

Risk: Pension provider record keeping and administration provisions: 
 

17. The Council is the accountable body responsible for ensuring that members of the 
Pension Fund receive the best possible service which is in compliance with 
regulations. It continues to act at pace following identification of the risks and issues 

Page 22



 
 

involved. Performance of the Pensions Administrator was affected by a combination of 
administrative, data quality and contract risks discovered by the Council in late 2019. 
These risks are being managed by the Pensions Taskforce in accordance with the 
council’s Programme Management Office approach.  
 
Internal audit coverage 
 

18. The Council’s Internal Audit Service is preparing an audit plan for Pension Fund audits 
which will be reported to the Pension Fund Committee at its next meeting.  
Consideration is being given to the scope and coverage of work undertaken by 
LPPA’s internal audit team, to establish where reliance can be placed on their work 
and to identify areas for the Council’s internal audit team to focus on.  Reporting on 
the outcome of completed internal audit work will be reported to the Committee in due 
course. 

  
Implications verified by Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, 8 June 2022. 

Page 23



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee 
 

Date:  20/06/2022 
 

Subject: Key Performance indicators 
 

Report author: Eleanor Dennis, Head of Pensions  
 

Responsible Director: Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This paper sets out a summary of the performance of the Local Pension Partnership 
Administration (LPPA) in providing a pension administration service to the 
Hammersmith & Fulham Fund. The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the period 
January 2022 – March 2022 inclusive are shown in the Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.  
 

[...]
 by the 

Pensions Sub-Committee to the Local 

Pension Board within a reasonable period of 

time. 

Ongoing Phil Triggs Pensions Sub- 
Committee 

 

Page 131



Risk Management  

 Actions Timeline Responsibility Overseen by 

A Monitor Pension Fund expenses for the year 
against the agreed forecast. 

March 21 Patrick Rowe Matt Hopson 

B Produce an Annual Statement of Accounts 

and achieve an unqualified audit. 

Sep 21/22 Patrick Rowe Matt Hopson 

C Ensure ongoing risk assessments of the 

management of the Fund. 

Ongoing Patrick Rowe Matt Hopson 

D Review MiFID documentation to ensure the 

Fund retains its professional investor status. 

Ongoing Patrick Rowe Matt Hopson 

E Obtain independent internal controls 

assurance reports for investment managers 

and fund global custodian. 

March 21 Patrick Rowe Matt Hopson 

F Approve the Risk Register Quarterly Phil Triggs Pension Board 

 

 

Further Information  

Review the performance of the Fund’s investment advisor against its stated aims and objectives.  

 

Page 132



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee 
 

Date:  20 June 2022 
 

Subject: Aviva Infrastructure Income Fund Update 

 

Report author: Matthew Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager 
 

Responsible Director: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and    
    Pensions 
  

SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Pension Fund’s 
investment in the Aviva Infrastructure Income Fund. Specifically, the Fund’s 
investment advisor, Deloitte, has produced a report relating to the various issues that 
Aviva is facing, and the subsequent position Aviva has on Deloitte’s rated list as a 
recommended manager, or otherwise. Deloitte has recommended a suitable course 
of action. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The Pension Fund Committee is recommended to act in accordance with 
Deloitte’s view and recommendation, as outlined on page 3 of the attached 
Deloitte report, shown as Exempt Appendix 1
[...]
f the TPR Code of Practice 14, and a 
review of the Fund’s current compliance with each guideline be carried out.  
 
The below report addresses both recommendations. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Pension Fund Committee is requested to note the report.  
 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
LBHF Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient  

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and the council tax payer.  

 
Financial Impact  
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Background 

 
1. The Code of Practice 14 was issued by The Pensions Regulator (tPR), which is 

the body that regulates UK occupational and personal pension schemes 
provided through employers.  

 
2. This code of practice is directed at scheme managers and the members of 

pension boards of public service pension schemes and connected schemes. 
The code came into effect from 1 April 2015. 

 
3. The Pension Regulator’s statutory objectives are to: 

  

• protect the benefits of pension scheme members;  
• reduce the risks of calls on the Pension Protection Fund (PPF);  
• promote and improve understanding of the good administration of work-

based pension schemes; 
• maximise compliance with the duties and safeguards of the Pensions Act 

2008;  
• minimise any adverse impact on the sustainable growth of an employer (in 

relation to the exercise of the Regulator’s functions under Part 3 of the 
Pensions Act 2004 only). 

 
4. The regulator has a portfolio of regulatory tools, including the issuance of codes 

of practice, to enable it to meet its statutory objectives. Codes of practice 
provide practical guidance in relation to the exercise of functions under relevant 
pensions legislation and set out the standards of conduct and practice expected 
from those who 
[...]
unds. The LAPFF engage directly with 
companies, on behalf of all asset owners and pension fund trustee 
members, on issues such as executive pay, reliable accounting and a 
transition to a net carbon zero economy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

LAPFF Case Study 
The LAPFF produce quarterly engagement reports, covering all 
ESG related issues from climate change, governance, human 
rights and cyber security.  

Over the quarter to 31 March 2022, the LAPFF engaged with 50 
companies, including Shell, BHP and Astra Zeneca.  

 

 

 

 

Source: LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report 31 March 2022 

During the quarter to March 2022, LAPFF 
met with BHP to discuss concerns 
regarding the company’s progress on 
house building in the affected area of 
Mariana, Brazil, after the dam collapse in 
2015. 

In 2021 only 3 houses, to a total of 10 
had been built, however, by the time of 
the meeting a total of 47 had been built. 
LAPFF expressed their view that this was 
still inadequate but welcomed the 
progress whilst recognising the work to 
still be done 

 

 

 

P
age 155



Page | 13 
 

ESG Dashboard 
Pension Fund officers have developed an interactive dashboard that provides an overview of the fund, specially focusing on ESG. The intention of the 
dashboard is to provide further accountability and allow members of the Fund to explore the impact of its investments. The dashboard is available to access 
at the following URL:  

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYjc2ZTEyZjItODI0Yi00NzY2LWJkNTMtODAwYjNlNWNjYTQ5IiwidCI6IjUwZDhjMTE1LWI3N2YtNDM5NS1hM2JhLTNiN
DA3Y2FmMGQ4OCIsImMiOjh9 

The following images provide a sample of what the dashboard contains: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

P
age 156



Page | 14 
 

  

 

   

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

P
age 157



Page | 15 
 

  

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

P
age 158



Page | 16 
 

  

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

P
age 159



Page | 17 
 

 

 

| Responsible Investm
ent Statem

ent •2021 

P
age 160



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Pension Fund Committee 
 

Date:  20 June 2022 
 

Subject: Governance Log of Recommendations 

 

Report author: Patrick Rowe, Pension Fund Manager 
 

Responsible Director: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The 32 recommendations from the report of an independent consultant 
commissioned by officers to carry out an independent review of the governance 
arrangements for the Pension Fund were recently presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee.  
 
This paper provides the Pension Fund Committee with a progress log of the 
recommendations that came from that review, and results achieved to date on them. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Pension Fund Committee is recommended to note the log. 
 

 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Ensuring good governance for the 
Pension Fund should ultimately lead to 
better financial performance in the long 
run for the Council and the council 
taxpayer. 
 

 

Financial Impact 
  
None 
 

Legal Implications 
  
None 
 

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 13



 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Background 

 
1. A Treasury and Pensions review of shared services arrangements was 

commissioned in 2019 and a report published early in 2020. The review 
concluded that the shared services arrangement for Treasury and Pensions 
should continue, and a further recommendation determined that officers 
should commission an independent governance review of the LBHF Pension 
Fund. 

 

2. An experienced LGPS practitioner was appointed, John Raisin, ex S151 
officer of LB Waltham Forest. 

 
3. Mr Raisin completed his governance report in November 2020 and the report 

was presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 3 

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 20 June 2022 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Ross Melton (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Laura Janes, Adam Peter Lang and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam (attended remotely) and Iain Cassidy 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Reform) 
 
Officers 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) 
Phil Triggs (Director for Treasury and Pensions) 
Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) 
David Abbott (Clerk) 
 
Advisers 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) 
Jonny Moore (Deloitte) 
Marian George (Independent Advisor) 
 
Guests 
Matthew Graham (Aviva) 
Daryl Murphy (Aviva) 
Sean McLoughlin (Aviva) 
Ian Shervell (Aviva) 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED 
It was unanimously agreed that Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure be 
appointed as Vice Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Iain Cassidy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 as a trustee of 
Fulham Palace Trust. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The open and exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 
2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
The Chair proposed, and it was unanimously agreed, to bring the Aviva 
Infrastructure Income Fund Update item forward on the agenda. 
 
 

5. AVIVA INFRASTRUCTURE INCOME FUND UPDATE  
 
Phil Triggs (Director for Treasury and Pensions) introduced the update on the 
Pension Fund’s investment in the Aviva Infrastructure Income Fund. The item 
included a report from the Fund’s investment advisor, Deloitte, detailing the 
various issues that Aviva faced and their recommended course of action. 
 
Matthew Graham, Daryl Murphy, Sean McLoughlin, and Ian Shervell from 
Aviva addressed the Committee and gave a presentation on the future of the 
infrastructure income fund. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Pension Fund Committee agreed to act in accordance with 
Deloitte’s view and recommendation, as outlined on page 3 of Exempt 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) presented the report on the 
Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund’s new partnership with the Local 
Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) which began on 26 January 2022. 
The report noted that the commencement of the service with LPPA had been 
challenging for all stakeholders, as LPPA have been implementing and 
familiarise themselves with new software, new processes, and been 
hampered by system outages and errors as well as large call volumes. Those 
issues had impacted on both service delivery and member experience. 
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked what action had been taken to 
improve the service. Eleanor Dennis said LPPA recognised the quality was 
not where it needed to be. They had an action plan in place, had put in 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

additional resource, and were challenging the software provider to improve 
the situation. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) asked 
officers if they were confident the issues were just teething problems. David 
Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) said LPPA had listened 
to their concerns and were acting to improve the service. They 
underestimated the impact of changing their software provider, but they had 
been proactive in fixing it. 
 
Councillor Laura Janes asked what the timeframe was for sorting the issues 
in the report. Eleanor Dennis said they had asked for them to be resolved by 
the end of the month. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report that followed up on the decision to appoint Local Pension Partnerships 
Administration (LPPA) to provide the Pension Administration service from 1 
February 2022. The new service went live on 26 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

8. PENSION ADMINISTRATION - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Eleanor Dennis (Head of Pensions) introduced the report that summarised 
the performance of the Local Pension Partnership Administration (LPPA) in 
providing a pension administration service to the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Fund. 
 
Michael Adam asked how the KPI’s were originally set and if they were a fair 
reflection of performance or understated it. Eleanor Dennis said the new 
system was more efficient than the previous provider. When the platform was 
fully operational it was four times more efficient to process cases. But LPPA 
had underestimated the complexity of implementing a new system with a new 
client. They had met their targets with other clients. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked if officers were confident LPPA 
could achieve the results H&F expected. Eleanor Dennis said they could. 
They had been responsive to the challenges and were working closely with 
the Council to improve performance. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Laura Janes asked if the data from April onwards showed 
improvement. Eleanor Dennis said the position had improved from the peak 
of the issues in March. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

9. DRAFT PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Matthew Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report on the 
draft Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
Councillor Adam Peter Lang asked how H&F were doing compared with the 
other councils that the pensions team managed. Matthew Hopson said H&F 
compared favourably. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

10. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report that summarised 
the Pension Fund’s Overall performance for the quarter ended 31 March 
2022. He asked members to fill in the knowledge and skills self-assessment 
in Appendix 5 and send them to Phil Triggs or Mat Dawson. 
 

ACTION: Committee Members  
 
Kevin Humpherson (Advisor, Deloitte) addressed the Committee and gave an 
overview of the Fund’s performance. He said there were no significant issues 
from investment managers to bring to the Committee’s attention. 
 
Michael Adam noted the deficit had narrowed and asked if that was an 
indication of what would be shown in the triannual valuation. Matthew Hopson 
(Strategic Investment Manager) said he expected the deficit to remain 
relatively flat. 
 
Phil Triggs (Director for Treasury and Pensions) noted that officers were 
awaiting assumptions on CPI and wage inflation. Marian George 
(Independent Advisor) added that the new actuary may have a different 
approach to liabilities and suggested in future it would be worth having more 
monitoring of the funding level, to see the trend. 
 
Michael Adam asked what performance would look like at the end of Q2. 
Kevin Humpherson expected it to be negative – with equities down, gilts up, 
and positive for some private markets like ground rents, housing, and 
infrastructure. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 

2. The Committee requested the questionnaire in a more accessible 
format. 

 
 

11. PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN OUTTURN  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report on the outturn for 
the 2021/22 Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the 2021/22 business plan outturn. 
 
 

12. CODE OF PRACTICE 14 REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLIANCE REVIEW  
 
Phil Triggs (Director for Treasury and Pensions) presented the report which 
outlined the key themes and requirements of the TPR Code of Practice 14, 
and a review of the Fund’s current compliance with each guideline be carried 
out. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked if this was related to the new 
national pensions code that had been out for consultation. Phil Triggs said, 
no, that was a new single code of practice designed to cover all schemes. 
Members asked for a copy of the Council’s response to that consultation. 
 

ACTION: Phil Triggs 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

13. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT  
 
Patrick Rowe (Pension Fund Manager) introduced the draft Responsible 
Investment policy for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 
Pension Fund. He then gave a demo of an interactive dashboard that 
provided an overview of the fund, specially focusing on ESG. The dashboard 
was designed to provide further accountability and allow members of the 
Fund to explore the impact of its investments. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked if there was a strategy to 
incentivise managers to improve the data they provided, and if that came with 
a cost. Patrick Rowe said the Fund would have to pay providers for their data. 
He noted that the London CIV was looking at ways to collect information 
across their funds. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) was 
impressed with the dashboard and the work being done on divestment. He 
felt H&F should do more to get the message out about being the Council that 
had divested most from fossil fuels. It was a great achievement, and he 
commended the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ree noted that the indications seemed to suggest each LGPS fund 
would be able to choose its own benchmarks, data, and timeline – which 
would make comparisons impossible. He felt the Committee should respond 
strongly to the consultation to stress the need for parity. Each LGPS fund 
should use the same standards. 
 
The Chair thanked Patrick Rowe and the Pensions team for their innovative 
work on the dashboard. He encouraged members to try it, provide feedback, 
and explore ways to leverage the data. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the Responsible Investment Statement. 
 
 

14. GOVERNANCE LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Phil Triggs (Director for Treasury and Pensions) presented the report that 
tracked progress implementing the 32 recommendations from the report of an 
independent consultant commissioned by officers to carry out an independent 
review of the governance arrangements for the Pension Fund. He noted 27 of 
the 32 recommendations had been implemented, with the remaining 
uncompleted items all relating to the Fund’s administration practices.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

15. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair noted the date of the next meeting would have to be brought 
forward. Alternative dates were circulated after the meeting. 
 
 
The Chair noted it was Matthew Hopson’s last meeting. He thanked Matthew 
for all of his hard work supporting the Committee and the Fund over the last 
five years. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.52 pm 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


